Currently, the Company invests and issues certificates in local currency only. The underlying equity and profit rate risk in
investment-linked business is borne by the participant as the participants benefits are directly linked to the value of the fund’s
assets. The Company’s market risk to this business is therefore limited to the extent that fee income from investment-linked
business is based on the net asset value of the fund.

The profit rate profile of the Company’s significant profit-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of
the reporting period was:

The Company is mainly exposed to profit rate risk arising from its holdings of debt securities. The Company monitors this risk by
measuring the impact of a change in the profit rate on its asset and liability cash flows.

133

 200601011780 (731530-M)

 FWD Takaful Berhad
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

27. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

(i) Profit rate risk (cont'd.)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The analysis below assumes that all other variables remain constant:

Impact on Impact on
Impact on equity/ Impact on equity/

loss participants' loss participants'
before tax fund before tax fund

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Changes in (Increase)/ (Decrease)/ (Increase)/ (Decrease)/

Fund variables decrease increase decrease increase

Takaful +100bps (2,246)   (1,707)   (2,459)   (1,868)
  Operator* -100bps 2,349   1,786   2,590   1,968

Family +100bps (54,204)   (49,868)   (54,498)   (50,138)
  Takaful Fund -100bps 60,456   55,619   61,235   56,336

 Impact on equity/participants' fund is after tax of 24% for Takaful Operator and 8% for Family Takaful Fund.

2022 2021

The Company accounts for certain fixed rate financial assets at fair value. Therefore, these financial assets are exposed to a risk of
change in their fair value due to changes in profit rates.

134

 200601011780 (731530-M)

 FWD Takaful Berhad
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

27. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

(ii) Equity price risk

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

The equity investment portfolio of the Company is exposed to movements in equity markets. The Company outsources its
investment function of the equity investment portfolio to external fund manager. The Company manages its equity price risk by
continuous monitoring of the exposure against policies set and agreed in the investment mandate. These policies include